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Action taken:*
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Portland. Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:

Address:

_______________________________________ -(Print) r '

Street and Number)

(City) (Soate

(Date)
Telephone:
Interview:

Adult:
Minor:
Male:
Female:
Citizenship: v, . a ■

Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: 

partnership: 
proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person Interviewed: 
Address:
Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:*

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary

& Mrs, 
Roy Yakata



liana Yamada (See /abash Hotel)



Fortland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States
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Interview:
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Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License now?:
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Individual:
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Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

X -
(Date) ’

Telephone; 
Interview:

Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License now?;

Adult:
I"Tinor;
Male;
Female:
Cit izenship:

Type of Business: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual;

Person. Interviewed: 
Address:
Telephone Number 

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:’*'

*Attach additional pages where necessary*

Yamada
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Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:

V

_______ '____________________________________________________________________(Print.) r

(Date) 
Telephone: 

• / Interview:

Address: L i 1 £ 2 2 * Jl ____(Street and Number)
c ' C ____ z
City) 7 (Soate)

Adult: 
I Ti nor:
Male:
Fern; le: . 
Citizenship:

Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Tr-easury License now?:
Type of Busi nes s : 

Partnershin: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:
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Address:
Telephone Namber:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:*

Handled by: a--„ , -■

where necessary.*Attach additional pages

Yamada Beauty Shop



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States
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Handled by:
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Geo* Yamanchi



Mary Yamaguchi (See New Meyer Hotel)



M ay 2 9 ,  1 9 4 -2

Federal Reserve Bank, Portland Branch 
San Francisco, California

Gentlemen j

Sometime ago I had the extreme pleasure of utilizing 
the services of your staff and Bank to dispose of my hotel.

I wish at this time to extend my appreciation for the 
courtesies shown me by Mr. Hemingway, Mr. Smear, Mr. Roe, 
and Mr. Crouch, who are connected with your staff. They 
were more than anxious to help me in every way possible in 
this transaction.

As you undoubtedly know, I had little time to dispose 
of my property. Naturally, any customers interested in 
buying the property were not too anxious for a quick deal 
knowing delay would cost me money. This is why I am anx­
ious to thank the Bank and the staff again and again for 
their courtesy and prompt service shown me.

I shall gladly recommend the Federal Reserve Bank and 
its staff to anyone desiring to dispose of any property, 
banking or business transaction of any kind. I

I wish to thank each and every member of the staff of 
the Federal Reserve Bank again who had any connection with 
this transaction.

Very truly yours,

z
^JtnSWsria

A  Hui. by Knuttfu A d vu t

JV* Ans'Uft Rtquifsd

ISirbvfei to
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Frank Shizuo Yamamoto (See Fresh Food Market)
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Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name
/ (Print)

Address:
(Street and Number)

(City) (State)

j S l - (-/
(Date) 

Telephone: 
Interview:

Adult: I**— - 
Minor:
Male:
Female: 
Citizenship:

w

Date of last entry into United States: 

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual;

Person interviewed: 

Address:

Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:*
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Handled b;

^Attach additional pages where necessary,

Yamamoto



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco

Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: 

Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:>

Person Interviewed: 
Address:
Telephone N urrib e r :

Principal property involved and scope of problem:
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Action taken:*

/ 2 -a  ) t >  D

Handled bv:

*Attach additional pages where necessary.

Yamamoto



FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

TO:

SUBJECT:

PORTLAND BRANCH

HEAD O FFIC E

DATE

REFERR

TO MR.
DEFERRED BY

O MR_____
July 17, 19

Evacuee Property Department
REFEREN?EN^£:

We are enclosing a copy of a letter received by us, which we have not 
acknowledged. Presumably it is a matter with which you are familiar 
and we suggest that you acknowledge the receipt of same to Goldstein. 
Galton & Galton.
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(LETTERHEAD OF)

GOLDSTEIN, GALTON & GALTON 

Attorneys At Law 

Yeon Building 

Portland Oregon
5 *

duly 15, 1942

SUBJECT: Yamamoto to Morgan
Farm Lease________

Federal Reserve Bank 
San Francisco, California

Gentlemen:

This is to advise you that Toyo Yamamoto entered 
into a lease on the 17th day of April, 1942, between Toyo 
Yamamoto, landlord of Troutdale, Oregon and Walter L. and 
Floy S. Morgan, tenant of Troutdale, Oregon* At that time 
there was some indebtedness to the former owner of lamamoto 
and we are happy to advise you now that we have obtained a 
warranty deed from the former owner of said property which 
has been recorded in Multnomah County on July 7, 1942.

This information is furnished you for your files. 
Kindly acknolwedge receipt.

Very truly yours,

%

GOLDSTEIN, GALTON & GALTON 

By Morris A. Goldstein
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Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal A g e n t  of the United States

Name:____ : a _  ______________
(Print)

Address ' y  f> A
(Street and Number}

CL / 7zyC,

/ / / v o
' { D a  t e y

Telephone: 
Interview:

fr.
Tolty (S tat e)

Adult: ^
I finer:
Male: ^
Female: 
Citizenship:

Date of last entry into United States: 

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Busi ne ss: 
Partnership: 
Proprietors!ip 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person 

Address:

Telephone Namber:

5

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

/
y

Geo* Yaraanchi





Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

N a m e ____
(Print)

Address:______
(Street and Number)

(City) (Soate)

(Bate)
Telephone:
Interview:

Adult:
ITinor:
Male:
Female: 
Citizenship:

D;.:.te of last entry into United States; 
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: 

Partnership: 
Proprietorship 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person Interviewed 
Address:
Telephone Number

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:’1'

b>'U________

*Attach additional pages where necessary.



Japanese Assembly Center, 
North Portland, Oregon 

May 5, 1942

Remember me? I'm Mary, and I took Midori under my 
wing, Ruth Kawano and I will take the very best care of her,

Midori and I are together in the dormitory for women. 
Her bed is right across the aisle from mine. I'll look after 
her so don't worry too much, Mrs, Baker, She seems to like it 
here but I think she's just a little bit homesick.

The food is pretty good and there's plenty of it.
The only thing is that we can't get any milk. We tried to get 
some today, but they told us that it's only for babies and 
invalids.

It's really too bad that Midori had to come here. I 
thought surely she would be exempted. I guess in case of war, 
the Army won't take any chances. Anyway I am glad that she 
will be with me.

My husband is serving in the u. S. Army at Fort McClellan 
Alabama so I'm here all by myself. I'm waiting for my mother to 
join me here. I'm terribly lonesome and I miss my husband very 
much. I probably won't be able to see him for the duration of 
the war.

You know, Mrs• Baker, I think Midori ought to have 
some more blankets. There's no heat in the building and it 
gets awfully cold at night. I got her one quilt which I bor­
rowed from Mrs. Hotori. Would you have Mr, Baker bring her a 
couple of more blankets? I

I would like to ask a favor of you. Please get me 
two soap dishes or soap boxes. One is for me and the other one 
is for one of the girls here. I will pay you for them when you 
bring them with blankets for Midori. She also wants another 
pillow and more clothes hangers.

i
The lights will be turned out in a few minutes so 

I'll hurry and finish this. Everything is just fine so don't 
worry.

Give my best regards to Mr. Baker.

Sincerely,

Mary (Signed) 

(Mrs. I. Yamasaki)
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Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:
(Print)

A d d r e s s ^̂  
(Street and Number]

’ity) Suate

(Date) 
Telephone: 
Interview: py'

Adult: 
Minor: 
Male: 
Female:
Hit. t h ■?

:------------------

Date of last entry into United States: 
0aerating unier Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: 

Partnershin: 
Proprietorship 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Ferson I/Uerviewed: 

Ad d r e s s:
Telephone N amber:

____________

ipal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:*

Handled by:y:

Attach additional pages where necessary.

Yasui



M. Yasui





FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO

t o : PORTLAND

SUBJECT:

HEAD O FFIC E

M. and S. Yasui, Hood River, Oregon and 
your letter dated August 1 4 , 1 9 4 3

REFERENCE:

We acknowledge receipt of copies of letters written by John N« Mohr, 
Attorney at Law, Hood River, Oregon, enclosed with the above mentioned letter.

It would appear that the procedure as outlined in your letter is in 
conformity with the regulations.

Assistant Cashier

Answered
Ansd. by Routine Advice 

........\£..No Answer Required¥
Directed to file

Flic only when signed

L H  1A (6-38)





August 11, 19143

John 1. Mohr, gsquire 
Attorney at Law 
Hall Building 
Hood liver, Oregon

Subjects Hishikawa-Yaaui and Mtsuo Yasui
Dear Mr* Ifohrt

Reference is made to your letter dated July 29, 191*3, on 
the above subjects.

The matter pertaining to the sale of property by Hiehikawa- 
Tasui to Raymond at. Downing and the sale of property by Fasuo Tasui, 
acting by and through Bay I. Yasui, his attorney-in-fait, and S. Yasui, 
wife of % Y&sui, to Ronald J^yskell las been taken up with the San 
Francisco office of the Alien Property Custodian and the following 
information is submitted.

Ihe Axien Property Custodian has taken no action nor is any 
action contemplated that would interfere with or preclude the accomp­
lishment ol the sax© of the a bove mentioned properties according to 
the terms and agreements as set out in your letter of July 29, 19U5, 
so long as these transactions are made aooordinr to the license pro­
visions of the United States Treasury Department.

According, to information in this office license Ho. SF23313 
was issued to High!kawa-Yasui April 2, 1&2, expiring May 1, 1&2, which 
in effect authorised over a period of thirty days transactions incidental 
to the sale, lease, assignment or the complete and orderly liquidation 
ol its farm at Hood River, Oregon, and another Treasury license, Ho. 
SF21931, dated march 30, 1&2, expiring June 1 5 , 191*2, was issued to 
Kiyokawa-Yasui wnioh in effect authorised the taking of all necessary 
steps in connection with the complete liquidation, etc. It is noted 
that the agreement covering the sale of property to Raymond Downing 
was dated ifty 9, 19U2. It is suggested that before this sale is 
finally consianrated that an inquiry be made for the purpose of obtain­
ing assurance that all provisions cf the proper Treasury license have 
been met.

Regarding the sale of property by M. Yasui to Ronald Fyskell, 
as rei. erred to, the following information on Treasury license might not 
be complete but it is submitted with the thought that it might be of 
come assistance to you. Information at >»nd indicates that Ray T. Yasui,



** attorney-in-fact for Ifasuo Tasui, rendered a TF3E-1 affidavit on 
the twenty acre farm known as Yaeui Bros. So. 1 in Food Fiver Countv, 
Oregon, on February 23» 1^2, and that on the same date a TFE-1 appli­
cation was made by him for a Treasury license to continue a normal 
business operation of this farm. Pursuant to this application the 
Treasury Department issued license Ko. SF21325 on Meroh 21, \yi„2 
effective over a period of thirty days, which in effect authorised 
disbursements from a blocked account in an amount of f 1 ,5 0 0 . for the 
normal conduct of business, or to take all necessary steps in connection 
with the complete liquidation thereof. There is no information in this 
of1 ic© indicating that a renewal of this license was made and since the 
sale agreement with Rorald Rvskeil was made on !*ay 11, 1^2, after the 
expiration of license &F21325, it is also suggested that an inquiry be 
made to determine if Treasury license requirements have been mot before 
this sale is finally accomplished.

Please accept c word of appreciation for your accommodation 
to this office in sending a cop/ of the Hishikawa-Yasui agreement w ith
Raymond Downing and a statement covering this aoccunt.

Should this office be able to assist 3rou further in these 
mattors, please communicate with it at any time"

Yours very truly,

MT H:lh Meade T ifarg'iss. 
Examiner
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ESTABLISHED 

1 9 0 8

MAIN STORE 
YASUI BUILDING 

FIRST & OAK STS. 
P H O N E  1471

Yasui Brothers Com p a n q RESIDENCE

IMPORTERS & EXPORTERS
(GENERAL MARCHANDISE)

704 TWELFTH STREET 
PHONE 1512

HOOD RIVER, OREGON 
U. S. A.

21-4 THIRD STREET 
PHONE 32B4

H O O D  R I V E R ,  O R E . .  April 16

Mr, Grouch 
Federal Reserve .bank:
Portland, Oregon
.Dear Sir&
We have disposed of our merchandise by selling the com­
plete stock to Mr. Harry Gross, of Portland, Oregon.
According to my understanding of the Treasury rules and 
regulations, I am supposed to report this to the San 
Francisco Federal Reserve Bank on Form TFER-1.
Will you kindly advise by return mail if this is the 
correct procedure. If there are any other rules or re­
quirements’, I would appreciate it very mucji if you would 
advise me.

Very truly yours

Ray. T. Yasui
RY:my

fl x\d, A'**#*** H'W*
i r .  t ____
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Mr. Ray T. Yasui,
Hood River , Oregon*

Dear Mr. Yasui:
Reference is made to your inquiry of April 16,

1942 regarding the type of report required on completion 
of the liquidation of Yasui Brothers Company under special 
license.

Not having a copy of the license in this office, 
we are unable to tell you exactly what is required. The 
form usually used is the one you mentioned, TFKR-1, however, 
we suggest that you read the license carefully and believe 
that the necessary instructions will be found therein. If 
not, write direct to the Federal Reserve Bank of San Frencisco, 
since the license was issued from that office*

Very truly yours,

S. A. Maciachron, 
Assist® t Manager

ENC :VF



Fortland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal A g e n t  o f  the United States

(Date)
V

Name: &  \A/^ Twlephone: 
Interview: ^

' (Print)
Andress: $ 0  S  Af o r  o -n S t .  

(Street and Number)
Adult: 
Minor:
Male:

___£  i Ln _________
Fern .ale: 
Citizenshipr(CitT) | (State)

Date of last entry into United States:
Operating under T reasury License now?:
Type of Business: Person Interview 

Partnership:
. A _'cu* . V*-v ft - ______

Proprietorship 
Corporation: 
Individual:

A d d r e s s :

o

Telenhone Number:

Action taken:*

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Yazawa



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name h  < /  o -z -< ~ >  /7 (Print)/

Aadress: _ s _ ___________ ___ M  / >
(Street and Number)

_____ A .  _

Is

_________City) 7 ' o&te

Date of last entry into United States 

(Derating under Treasury License now?

v  / v
(Date) 

Telephone: 
Interview: i— "

Adult:
Minor:
Male;
Female:
Cit izenship:

Type of Busi nos s : 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship 
Corporation: 
Individual:

F e r s o n .  l u t e r v i e w e d : 

Address:

Telephone N um.b e r :

Action taken:*

Hand led

*Attach additional pages where necessary.

Chiyozo Yazawa



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:

Address:

’(Date)
Telephone: 
Interview:

>i.dult:
Minor:
Male:
Female: 
Citizenship:

Date of last entry into United States;

Operating under Treasury

Type of Bus incss: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

License now?:
£ > w  rv oarFers.cn. I.deervierrr-H

Address:

T e1ep hon e Numb e r :

l ± c j ± ±

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

7 ?

Action taken:*

.Hand lea by

*Attach additional pages where necessary

Yodogawa



Person Interviewed: 

Address:

Telephone Number: 

Principal property involved and scope of' problem:

'
1 i

(Date)
Telephone:
Interview:

Adult:
Minor:
Male:
Female:
Citizenship

Action taken:*

j  f  
/ / t

* Attach additional pages where necessary.

Handled by:

Roy Yokota



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name
( s (Prir^t) ~ _  Ol

Address

(Date)
Telephone: 
Interview:

0
(Street and Number)

(City) (State)

Adult:
Minor:
Male:
Female: 
Citizenship:

Date of last entry into United States: 

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person interviewed: 

Address: _____

Telephone Number:: \ %  I t

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

I /■

Action taken;*

t ^ X U t

Handled by:

^Attach additional pages where necessary.

Harry Yoshara



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name =___________________________________________________ - ________________________(Print) /
Aadress:

(Print)

l 13/ d.
(Street and Fumler)

^ ________ a _ l :. ________(City

v / / »
(Date]

Telephone:
Interview:

Adult:
Pinor:
Male: 
.Female: 
Citizenship

Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License now?:

Person Interviewed: 
Address:

Type of Business: 
partnership:
Proprietorship: _______
Corporation:
Individual: Telephone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

t  C 'C /* * -* f a n

O  o

0 0

Action taken:*

Handled by

*Attach additional pages where necessary*

Yoshida



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

— (Date. 
Telephone: 
Interview:

Adult: 
1‘inor: 
Male: 
Fejr 
r.

Vlale:
Feinrie: / )
it izensnip X g r fffa J J ?

Date of last entry into United States 
Operating under Treasury License now?
Type of Business: 

Partnership: 
proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person Interviewed 
Address:

___________

Telenhone Number :

principal pronerty involved and scope oi problem.

/ >  2 - ALcnV -

^

Action taken:*

~ / /  *** 

*Attach additional pages where necessary.
A j y z A A ' ■*? A , *Zp£-

Yoshida



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of the United States
3 / '

(Date) 
Telephone: 
Interview:

Adult: ^

____________ ______
!ity)

ITnor:
Male:
F
n

(S oat:

Tqwz le:
3it izenshipi A

j y

Date of last entry into United States 

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person I*, 

Address:

,,tarvie-.ve-l: /£ » ________

Teleuhone Number:

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

& A 4 S & *  0 /i ' t J & A  >  f  $  /* Z ^ U

d t i ^  -t  -m+^4̂ 4~ - ^ A

Handled by:__

*Attach additional pages where necessary. ✓ *

Action taken:* * / , ,  ̂ >
4 V «*=* * ""**'*?*■ •••’■ ^

/ w

Masao Yoshide



Evacuee Property Department

August 6 , 1942

Hr* Sswate Xoshii 
B~dg. $4lf» Apt* C 
Tuie Lake Project,
War Relocs tlcn Authority 
Newell, California

Deer Sirs

This will fc .nofledge receipt of your letter dated 
July 31, 1942, which hat been referred to us by our Head 
Oil ice in San Francisco, ior reply.

Ae are returning the copy of FCCA-fora FRB-2 en­
closed with your letter, describing personal property placed 
in storage for your account, since we believe that it is the 
aeaorsnaust copy which was retained by you at the tide you 
reported at the Civil Control Station in Hood Fiver, Oregon. 
Our records inaicate that on May 18, 1942 we forwarded to 
you a eigne© copy oi the personal property form which ms 
da tec. 'day 14, 1942, such form indicating that the property 
describe© therein wes placed in storage at Oregon Transfer 
Company Warehouse £:• 5* 733 E. F. Everett Street, Portland, 
Oregon. Tour signer ac'Ciumleageaent deteo May 22, 1942 for 
this fora is held in our files.

Say we suggest tost you again look, through your 
records to see if this copy is not held by you.

Very truly your*,

Assistant Manager



I ¥ Portland Branch.
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of tne United States

! / A ■ f '
W e715;,te

Telephone: 
Interview:

Adult1 *
Minor:
Male: :
Few: le:
Git izenshir

Type of Business: 
partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual: Telephone Number :

principal property involved and scope of problem:

d !j£  ***

w

?:

ison Intervi.ewed:

ress:

Action taken:*

*Attach additional pages where necessary.

Handled

Yoshinarti



s

M I D - C O L U M B I A  J A P A N E S E  

A M E R I C A N  C I T I Z E N S '  L E A G U E

c/o JJa IL
/-/oocj , £Wj> dk/'

PRESENTED BY *FS . /f. )/ Os/j /’VA* '



"oshinari (See I :id-Columbia Japanese American Citizens League)



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:
PrtntT" —

Address:
"(Street and Number)"

4 X.
T ^ r

Sr J /  )

Interview:

Adult: 
Minor: 
Male: 
Female:

H
rhi
oCQP*H*Po

(City) (State) 

Date of last entry into United States: 

Operating under Treasury License now?:

—-r 1 -' * 0 it i zenship: / j  VV

Type of business: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person Interviewed: ■ 

Address:

—

----------- ---------------------------------- -—• ,* * <'

Telephone Number:

V a / / C  „ « i  _

Principal property involved and scope of problem: —
A

■— » * P •
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^Attach additional pages where noceS'S^TTy*

tw-o  ̂ /j&S
-4.-C~C~tf &*4Ll4 f >r̂ v y /£*+***, VU,«i > 

Handled by:______________________
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Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

^ r - B - % ?

Name
■ print)

_________

(Date)
( Telephone: 

Interview:

i -

Address M
{ /

(Street and Number)
Adult:
Minor:
Male:
Female: 
Citizenshin:

(City) Estate) 
Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License no?;?:
Type of business: 

Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

7 T
Person Interviewed:^ _-w_
Address: \ CJb****^^*'

Telephone Number:

f f  ?Ht.
I  0

Principal property involved and scope of problem:
<fyiu yyi
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Handled by:

*Attach additional paged whertynecessajy-v ? y p f  
A /U U » -& y  ^  ^
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msruz BiUNca Tune 6, 19*2
Your letter of June 5, 194n*

• have reviewed your letter of June 5 referring to certain property 
reported to yo;r rnpree ntstive by ;*r# John • Davies of Kennewick, Ulblmlaft 
m d  owned formerly by ; rank a'oahlao in which hie eon Elmar ueerm to claim a 
major interest under a trusteeship £hlou would have given him title on rt*&ehing 
hie majority about Dotober 1st#

To better advise you concerning this property, we are fsnlosing a 
copy of a letter written hv ’ r# a vies direct to Klrar Y «hino at ortland 
also dated Tune 5th outlining the conditions surrounding transfer of title to 
SD acres of property to a Kr# :y lor ?• fieslsye h r  repreweotellvag discussed the 
matter briefly wit . laser Yoshlno m  June 6th ani again at length with lr»r 
Yoohino and U s  cousin rorria ' oohiaa on June Bth sad the follo-iiag brief in­
fo m o t  ion may form sufficient background for your ror>sv>s<mtot 1/3 to anka a 
proper investigation of tais transaction through your department#

i w r  and orris 'Xiiao, esueina, informed our representative aa 
follows. r# John . Davies recently purchased 22#6 rorea from the trustee of 
Frank pa ino the Jopaaeso father for approximately *1,100 which was the n m m t  
of the Indebtedness including taxes, interest, water rights, balance of the un­
paid contract, otc# In addition to this urahese price of tbo land Itself we 
ware informed that r# laviea purchased the 1942 growing crop consisting of 
onions, beans, pass and alfalfa for 1,150 in cash and it was indicated that 
this payasat had bean mao In a acticfaetory manner# e are reviewing this 
transaction to establish the Interest which ; r* Davies appears to show in re­
porting the arle of f) acres to x# eeley#

The eeley deni seems to be rather involved but as ae r aa we can 
detente# tbs 80 acre# in question was purchased acne time ago on contract 
from the Northwestern Inproveuont Jora.uny (also i»j be Northern Pacific Load 
Osapaay referred to in Davies letter)• he purchase price was approximately 
,1,600 and the contract was ptild down to approximately #800 at the evacuation 
date# small crop of tomatoes and alfalfa la growing on this property and the 
total value dose not exceed perhaps ;VJ00 according to ? Izrr Yoehino# It apneare 
IX# Seeley agreed to purchase this 80 acres at a reasonable figure which we 
would not leam and was negotiating with Frank and l m r  Yowhino at the time the 
emauetlcEL order was published# In addition to the punahaee of tho land Donley



Seattle Breath June 8, 1942

apparently a*preed to purehact'; the crop.

?n%i<mr than correlating t o origliuilly planned purchase Mr* feeley 
contacted the Northwestern X jprove rent Soopany or Northern 1 noifle Land Oonpany 
•r.d fount that the contract was d lin uont and apparently a&ae an offer of a 
sufficient arao nt to retire the unpaid contract balance with taxes and interest 
of around the total of ^QOO and was instrumental in bavin,-; the Improve*® nt 
Ccnpaoy secure a deed mU^md oy the trustee for Frank toehino who la Mr* Boy ota, 
of ardor*, 'actington and after securing this deed from to# trustee then refused 
to purchase the crop or to make any additional pagmilt over and arovo the debt 
bal/moe to the owners* a understand however, that r r. **;sley agreed to permit 
the owners to re min on the property up to I oveafeer lat to raws to the 1942 oren* 
This agreement, t o 9 « m 9 m s  supplanted by a darnaud at the date of evacuation 
for additional pajrwsnt of $15 tenthly rental, delinquent taxes and certain water 
right payment.a which were required of the former owners before permitting them to 
take off the present crop*

a have been unable to verify these stateramts of apparent fact but 
we have determined that 1» r ToablhC and his father ; rank Toahino are not satis­
fied with fch© ceXey deal, chat t e y  ga/a no permission to the trustee fr, *oy Ota 
to execute a deed delivering titl* to the property and that they do not consider 
the settlement of the unpaid contract balance salappropriate accompanying debts 
ae adequate erica for V is nfeperty* They consider that an equity of at least 
$800 has been denied them in the transaction without their consent*

Uase inform as if ws can assist you further in this matter*

-.ssiatant *aaager

CHlTF



n  f t . D
e s b e n t Ta i T  OILS

Route 2
Kennewick,Wash., 
June 5th. 1942.'

-i~l —

P * &£l'

Mr.Elmer Yoshino,
Portland, Oregon.
Pear Elmer:
Something told me that I should go to Yakima right away and register 
a complaint with the Federal Reserve Bank so we went over there today 
as it seemed a good thing to get this attended to before the matter 
got stale.
The man in charge is Mr. Roy A. Neilan. He happened to he in Toppenish 
today on other business but I contacted him there.
After giving him my version of the story he immediately called his 
chief by telephone in Seattle, repeated hthe outstanding facts in 
the case over long distance and the following decision was reached:
That the chief in Seattle would telephone to his Portland branch 
of the Federal Reserve Bank and have a man come out to the 
Assembly Center and contact you for the purpose of getting your story, 
writing it down in the complete order of events as you give it to him.
This testimony of yours would then be forwarded to Mr. Neilan in 
Yakima who would then come over to Kennewick and begin his investigation 
with Seely and the others involved, and if there was any evidence of 
unfairness in the protection of your equity, he would freeze the 
whole thing, which is exactly what we want' him to do.
Now Elmer, this is what I said to Mr. Heilan, that according to my 
understanding this land had been purchased under contract by your 
'father a number of years ago, that the purchase price was about 
$1600, that the contract had been paid down to about $800, and that 
you therefore had an equity in the place of about $800 which together 
with the unpaid balance was approximately the present value of the land.
That after the Government had issued an evacuation order covering 
this district you were approached by Mr.Seely who asked if you would 
sell him the 20 acre place on which you were living.
His * . ...That you agreed to sell him the land provided he would buy the crops 
also, which aeely agreed to do. 1

1 ~t b  r n O V & I '  )



That you thought you were selling Seely your equity in the 20 acres, 
at a price to he mutually agreed upon,hjit instead Seely immediately 
and without your permission or consent contacted the Trustee of the 
Northern Pacific Land Company, said Trustee having authority to issue 
a deed to the 20 acres, hut who was evidently persuaded hy Seely 
to he unfaithful to the trust agreement‘you had with him, and he 
issued Seely a deed to the 20 acres without permission or consent 
from you, thus depriving you of your equity in the land and that 
a notice was then issued upon you that the 20 acres had been sold 
to Seely and that he was now the legal owner of the place.
whereupon seely notified you he would not buy your crops hut would 
permit you to remain in possession of the place until such time as 
you might he evacuated, and allow you or your agent the same privilege 
to remain on the place to care for and harvest the crops up to 
November 1st. of this year.
I went on to relate how afterwards, on the evening of the day when it 
was necessary for you to en-train, Seely had notified your agent 
John N.Davies of Kennewick, Washington that no occupancy of the house 
or yard would he permitted without the payment of $15 per month rent, 
that irrigation charges for balance of the year would he $120 and that 
he also wanted $25 additional to cover some hack taxes on the land.
I claimed it was necessary for the proper care and harvesting of the 
crops that I live on the place and that these demands on the part of 
Seely were unfair and did not protect your ownership of the crops.
I said you wished to have the v/hole unscrupulous deal set aside hy 
order of the Federal Reserve Bank in whom is invested authority of 
the United 'States Government and that proper protection he given to 
your just equity or else that you he allowed to pay up the balance you 
were owing to the Northern Pacific Land Company and a deed to the 
20 acres issued to you.
Be sure Elmer, to give this man who will call on you the name and 
address of the Trustee who gave the deed to Seely, and let me know; also 
who this was.
I believe you had better let this man know that you are able and ready 
to pay up the balance that was due the Northern Pacific Land Company, 
if permitted to do so.
Please write and let me know immediately what you have done in 
connection with this case.
Hoeing you are getting settled hy this time and will like it 
down there and with our kindest regards to yourself and family,
I remain,

Sincerely yours,



, Portland. Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name : " S  <Z ! f (  f c  / l  * ✓  M  V 'f ’l i b
^  (Print)

<L

Address: _____________
(Street and Number)

(City) ' S tat a)

Adult:
IInor;
Male:
Female: 
Citizenship

Date of last entry into United States: 
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: 

Partnership: 
proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person LUerviewed: (,/s/ h  / ̂  H  ^  A  they/

Address: _______ ______ __________
Telephone Number:________________

principal property involved and scope of problem:

(  * n

t-i, V  u  m  / h c

r̂ j j .

_____  ‘WiS- “V ,(U? j j  —  <j , •>V c y u - \

A K  A  r /  * *  Û .r vnsSi&

k  <^vv e^vw gjs

trjf 9 * c ,

* Attach additional pages where necessary

Seikichi Yumibe



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 

Fiscal Agent of tne United States

Name =
(Print)

Address: V / /  0  k ? ^ / T / y  S'>- o £  c ' t~.
(Street and Punter)

(City) (State

_______
(Date 

Telephone: 
Interview:

V  V

Adult: '
Minor:
Male: ^
Fen: le:
Cit izenship:

Date of last entry into United States: 

Operating under Treasury License now?:

Type of Business: 
Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

I * ̂  a rv i e .v e d : /<s ̂ * 0  T ^ S  U  f j j  T  i £  R W f t

Address: _____ _1________________ ■
Telephone Number: ______________

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

1 ? y Ifg f t

L * , ~ ~  - ~ Z Z r & & ' ? o  / 3 *~

A-r'^ui

y  1 / /To

y U -

f &  Jr ■*

Handled by:

*Attach additional pages where necessary. ____ -✓ * ^  ^ ry

Burnside Cleaners
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■EBB

Evacuee Property Department 
August 10, 1942

EPsMFP

Mrs. J. A. Youngblood
Route 2, Box 56 B 
Xroutd&le, Oregon

lear Mrs. Youngblood*

This will refer to your letter of August 7, 

194.2, informing ut tnst you ere in teres tec in pur­

chasing an electric refrigerator.

for your information, no such property is 

being held by this Bank for sale for the account of 

Jspenese evacuees, nor ao we have any information as 

to the name of any Japanese evacuee who might have a 

refrigerator for sale.

Very truly yourt,

I* A. M a cla ch r 
Assistant Manager



Portland Branch
Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco 
Fiscal Agent of the United States

Name:___ r

Address:
(Print) "

— .^(Street and Number)

o__ jZ Z & j:e.(City) 'Suat-'U

V / V v
(Date) 

Telephone: 
Interview:

Adult:
I'inor:
Male:
Female: 
Citizenship:

Date of last entry into United States; 
Operating under Treasury License now?:
Type of Business: 

Partnership: 
Proprietorship: 
Corporation: 
Individual:

Person 
Address:

I AterviBwed s___ •_ ________

Telephone Number 

Principal property involved and scope of problem:

Action taken:*

*Attach additional pages w cere necessary.

Handled by:

Yuneyama




